adjustment for prior periods.

Previously filed annual reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the periods affected by the restatements have not been
amended and, as such, should not be relied upon. On December 18, 2006, we issued a press release announcing that, although we had not yet
concluded which specific periods

7

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

would require restatement, the Audit Committee of our Board had concluded that our previously issued financial statements should no longer be
relied upon.

Effects of the Restatement Adjustments

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation, sales tax liability accrual adjustments and their related tax adjustments
on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements of operations (in thousands):

8

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2006

(As Reported) Adjustment
2006

(As Restated)
Revenues:
License $ 6,613 $ �  $ 6,613
Maintenance 7,909 �  7,909

Total revenues 14,522 �  14,522

Cost of revenues:
License 137 �  137
Amortization of acquired technology 199 �  199
Maintenance 650 �  650

Total cost of revenues 986 �  986

Gross profit 13,536 �  13,536

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,660 19 4,679
Sales and marketing 6,173 18 6,191
General and administrative 2,326 84 2,410

Total operating expenses 13,159 121 13,280

Income (loss) from operations 377 (121) 256
Other income (expense), net 439 �  439
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 200 �  200

Income before provision for income taxes 1,016 (121) 895
Provision for income taxes (340) �  (340)

Net income $ 676 $ (121) $ 555

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.02

Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.02

Weighted average shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 25,733 �  25,733

Diluted 27,254 �  27,254

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Stock-based compensation included in the above expenses:
Cost of revenues $ 20 $ �  $ 20
Research and development 237 19 256
Sales and marketing 278 18 296
General and administrative 367 3 370
The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements
of cash flows (in thousands):

9

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2006
(As Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

Cash from Operating Activities:
Net income (loss) $ 676 $ (121) $ 555
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 331 331
Provision for (reduction in) doubtful accounts 67 67
Amortization of acquired technology 199 199
Amortization of other intangible assets 42 42
Stock-based compensation 902 40 942
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (200) (200)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable 1,412 1,412
Prepaid expenses and other assets 305 305
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (597) 81 (516)
Deferred revenue 1,374 1,374

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,511 (0) 4,511

Cash from Investing Activities:
Purchase of investments (423) (423)
Purchase of property and equipment (240) (240)

Net cash used in investing activities (663) (663)

Cash from Financing Activities:
Payments of principal under capital lease obligation (43) (43)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 210 210

Net cash provided by financing activities 167 167

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1) (1)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,014 4,014
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 7,943 7,943

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 11,957 $ 11,957